

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

DREAM DEFENDERS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

ERIN H. FLYNN
NOAH B. BOKAT-LINDELL
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 598-0243

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. <i>The Meaning Of “Riot” Under Florida Law</i>	3
2. <i>Procedural History</i>	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	
TO OBTAIN A BINDING CONSTRUCTION THAT COULD ELIMINATE THE CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES IN THIS CASE, THIS COURT SHOULD CERTIFY TO THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT THE QUESTION OF SECTION 15’S SCOPE	8
A. <i>This Court Cannot Determine Whether Florida’s Amended Definition Of “Riot” Is Impermissibly Overbroad Without First Determining Its Scope</i>	8
B. <i>This Court Cannot Adopt An Authoritative Limiting Construction Of Section 15</i>	9
C. <i>This Court Should Certify The Antecedent Statutory Interpretation Issue To The Florida Supreme Court</i>	13
D. <i>The Court Should Maintain The Preliminary Injunction Pending A Response</i>	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:	PAGE
<i>American Booksellers Ass’n v. Webb</i> , 744 F.2d 784 (11th Cir. 1984), certified question answered, 329 S.E.2d 495 (Ga. 1985).....	20
* <i>Arizonans for Off. Eng. v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	15, 17, 19
<i>BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. Town of Palm Beach</i> , 252 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Blackburn v. Shire US Inc.</i> , 18 F.4th 1310 (11th Cir. 2021).....	18
* <i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	15
<i>Butler v. Alabama Jud. Inquiry Comm’n</i> , 245 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir.), certified question answered, 802 So. 2d 207 (Ala. 2001)	20
* <i>Cate v. Oldham</i> , 707 F.2d 1176 (11th Cir. 1983), certified question answered, 450 So. 2d 224 (Fla. 1984).....	15, 19
<i>Cheshire Bridge Holdings, LLC v. City of Atlanta</i> , 15 F.4th 1362 (11th Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>Citizens for Responsible Gov’t State Pol. Action Comm. v. Davidson</i> , 236 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	14
<i>FF Cosms. FL, Inc. v. City of Mia. Beach</i> , 866 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Florida Right to Life, Inc. v. Lamar</i> , 273 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2001).....	16
* <i>Florida VirtualSchool v. K12, Inc.</i> , 735 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2013), certified question answered, 148 So. 3d 97 (Fla. 2014).....	18-19
<i>Gay Lesbian Bisexual All. v. Pryor</i> , 110 F.3d 1543 (11th Cir. 1997).....	20-21

CASES (continued):	PAGE
* <i>Gonzalez v. Governor of Ga.</i> , 969 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir.), certified question answered <i>sub nom. Kemp v. Gonzalez</i> , 849 S.E.2d 667 (Ga. 2020).	13, 19
<i>Gonzalez v. Governor of Ga.</i> , 978 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2020).....	20
* <i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972).....	10, 13
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	15
<i>Griffin v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 130 (1964).....	2
<i>Hammonds v. Commissioner, Ala. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 822 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 106 (2018)	18
<i>In re NRP Lease Holdings, LLC</i> , 20 F.4th 746 (11th Cir. 2021).....	19
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 472 U.S. 846 (1985)	14
<i>LeFrere v. Quezada</i> , 582 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Matamoros v. Broward Sheriff's Off.</i> , 2 F.4th 1329 (11th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>McKesson v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 48 (2020)	17
<i>National Mobilization Comm. to End the War in Viet Nam v. Foran</i> , 411 F.2d 934 (7th Cir. 1969)	12
<i>Pincus v. American Traffic Sols., Inc.</i> , 986 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2021).....	19
<i>Solantic, LLC v. City of Neptune Beach</i> , 410 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Somers v. United States</i> , 15 F.4th 1049 (11th Cir. 2021).....	19
* <i>State v. Beasley</i> , 317 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 1975)	3-4, 11, 18

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Dellinger</i> , 472 F.2d 340 (1972), cert. denied, 410 U.S. 970 (1973).....	12
<i>United States v. Miselis</i> , 972 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2020), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 2756 (2021).....	12
<i>United States v. Rundo</i> , 990 F.3d 709 (9th Cir. 2021), cert. denied, 2022 WL 145199 (S. Ct. Jan. 18, 2022)	12
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	8-10
<i>Village of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	9
<i>Whiteside v. GEICO Indem. Co.</i> , 977 F.3d 1014 (11th Cir. 2020), certified question answered, 857 S.E.2d 654 (Ga. 2021).....	18

STATUTES:

Anti-Riot Act	
18 U.S.C. 2101(a)	2, 11
18 U.S.C. 2102(a)	2, 12
34 U.S.C. 12601	2
Fla. Stat. § 870.01(2) (1971).....	3
*Fla. Stat. § 870.01(2) (2021).....	4, 11
Fla. Stat. § 870.01(7) (2021).....	5
2021 Fla. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 2021-6 (West).....	4

RULES:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	2
Fla. R. App. P. 9.150(a)	17, 19

MISCELLANEOUS:

PAGE

Fla. House Journal, 2021 Reg. Sess., No. 1 (Mar. 2, 2021),
<https://perma.cc/3XLA-3XZH>.....4

Staff of Fla. H.R., Staff Final B. Analysis, H.B. 1 (Fla. May 3, 2021),
<https://perma.cc/V62Q-UN7C>.....4
